=$0.1/year, ei =$0.08/year, 𝛿 = 0.05,  r=0.01, Cj=0.5, 𝜆 = 0.01, eA  = 0.05,  eC =0.6, 0.03eh =

 52

We get from (6) 0.298689 yearT →  , 1.1 $1001.97 and p = 183.864TC →

And from (7) we get T =0.30145year, 1.2 $987.53 and p = 181.764TC →

Comparing both profit we find that TC1.1 is an optimal profit, regarding this optimal selling price is p* = 183.864 and optimal
cycle length T*= 0.298689year.

Fig. 3. Behavior of the total profit, selling price and cycle
length

Fig. 4. Behavior of the optimal profit between cycle length
and selling price

Example 2. For case of shortages model

The data are same those are used in Example 1. Additionally, we consider that 0.02, 0.4, 0.5s lC Cδ = = = ,for the
backlogged shortages.

 Solution:
Optimal Total profit TC2.1 =$600.39, T=2.03 year 1t = 1.82214 year and p = $75.695

Optimal Total profit TC2.2 =$1069.37, T=0.1401 year, 1t = 0.124538year and p = $105.772

Comparing every profit we find that optimal profit is *
2.2TC and regarding this selling price and cycle length is optimal.

From equation (12), (13), (14) we get S*,R*, and Q*

Fig. 5. Behavior of the optimal profit between cycle length and replenishment time

S.R. Singh and R. Chaudhary / Journal of Future Sustainability 3 (2023)

53

5.1  Sensitivity analysis for without shortage w.r.t. various parameter

Table 1
Sensitivity analysis for variations in holding cost (A)

   A
   Total Cost ( *

1.1TC  )
   Cycle Time (T*) Selling price(p*)

   +20%   1001.61   0.34036   183.864
   +15%   1001.7   0.330443 183.864
   +10%   1001.79   0.320215 183.864
   +5%   1001.89   0.309642  183.864
   0%   1001.97   0.298689 183.864
   -5%   1002.09   0.287318 183.862
   -10%   1002.19   0.275461 183.862
   -15%   1002.31   0.26307 183.861
   -20%   1002.42   0.250053 183.861

Table 2
Sensitivity analysis for carbon emission deterioration rate (Ce)

   Ce   Total Cost ( *
1.1TC )

   Cycle Time (T*) Selling price(p*)

   +20%   1001.98   0.298689 183.864
   +15%   1001.98   0.298691 183.864
   +10%   1001.98   0.298691 183.863
   +5%   1001.98   0.298692 183.863
   0%   1001.97   0.298689 183.864
   -5%   1001.989   0.298691 183.862
   -10%   1001.99   0.298691 183.862
   -15%   1002   0.298691 183.862
   -20%   1002.1   0.298689 18.861

Table 3
Sensitivity analysis for carbon related holding rate (he)

   he   Total Cost ( *
1.1TC )

   Cycle Time (T*) Selling price(p*)

   +20%  1001.99   0.298685 183.863
   +15%   1001.99   0.298687 183.863
   +10%   1001.99   0.298688 183.863
   +5%   1001.98   0.298688 183.863
   0%   1001.97   0.298689 183.864
   -5%   1001.97   0.298689 183.864
   -10%   1001.97   0.298696 183.864
   -15%   1001.97   0.298696 183.864
   -20%   1001.97   0.298694 183.864

Table 4
Sensitivity analysis for carbon related ordering rate (Ae)

   Ae   Total Cost ( *
1.1TC )

   Cycle Time (T*) Selling price(p*)

   +20%  1001.99   0.298728 183.863
   +15%   1001.99   0.29872 183.863
   +10%   1001.99   0.298712 183.863
   +5%   1001.98   0.298701 183.863
   0%   1001.97   0.298689 183.864
   -5%   1001.97   0.298681 183.864
   -10%   1001.97   0.298672 183.864
   -15%   1001.97   0.298663 183.864
   -20%   1001.97   0.298654 183.864

Table 5
Sensitivity analysis for carbon tax rate ( λ ).

   λ   Total Cost ( *
1.1TC )

   Cycle Time (T*) Selling price(p*)

   +20%   1001.97   0.298725 183.864
   +15%   1001.97   0.298717 183.864
   +10%   1001.97   0.298706 183.864
   +5%   1001.97   0.298696 183.864
   0%   1001.97   0.298689 183.864
   -5%   1001.98   0.298681 183.865

 54

   -10%   1001.99   0.298674 183.865
   -15%   1002   0.298667 183.865
   -20%   1002.1   0.298656 183.865

Table 6
Sensitivity analysis for variations in inflation rate (r)

   R
   Total Cost ( *

1.1TC )
   Cycle Time (T*) Selling price(p*)

   +20%  1001.81   0.270465 183.862
   +15%   1001.82   0.276405 183.862
   +10%   1001.84   0.283271 183.863
   +5%   1001.91   0.290677 183.863
   0%   1001.97   0.298689 183.864
   -5%   1002.06   0.307402 183.864
   -10%   1002.14   0.316919 183.864
   -15%   1002.22   0.327364 183.864
   -20%   1002.31   0.338922 183.865

Table 7
Sensitivity analysis for variations in permissible delay period( M )

   M   Total Cost ( *
1.1TC )

   Cycle Time (T*) Selling price(p*)

   +20%  1002.31   0.263753 183.861
   +15%   1002.22   0.273526 183.861
   +10%   1002.13   0.282563 183.862
   +5%   1002.06   0.290932 183.863
   0%   1001.97   0.298689 183.864
   -5%   1001.92   0.305886 183.864
   -10%   1001.86   0.312556 183.864
   -15%   1001.75   0.318736 183.864
   -20%   1001.31   0.324454 183.865

5.2 Sensitivity analysis for shortage w.r.t. various parameter

Table 8
Sensitivity analysis for variations in ordering cost (A)

   A
Total Cost ( *

2.2TC  )
Time (T*)

Time( *
1t )

Selling price(p)

   +20%   1065.73 0.158932 0.136732 104.435
   +15% 1065.87 0.155306 0.132476 104.791
   +10% 1065.91 0.154287 0.131236 104.898
   +5% 1065.92 0.149856 0.127845 105.238
   0% 1065.99 0.140191 0.123907 105.772